

DOCKET-REGULAR MEETING-LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT COUNCIL MEETING

August 13, 2009 – 7:00 P.M.

I. ROLL CALL

II. INVOCATION

III. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

May 7 & 14, June 11, 23, & 25, July 2 & 7, 2009

IV. ORDINANCES –SECOND READING

1. An Ordinance amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances reallocating one (1) position of Dir. of Streets, Roads and Forestry, from Grade 121E to Grade 123E, in the Div. of Streets, Roads and Forestry, and appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 33.
2. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to establish \$6 million in Bond Fund Budget for the Lyric Theater Project as approved at the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council meeting on July 2, 2009 and by Reimbursement Resolution on March 12, 2009, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 34.
3. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to provide funds for purchase orders rolling from FY 2009 into FY 2010, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 35.
4. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$400.00 for the Div. of Parks and Recreation from Neighborhood Development Funds for the S.T. Roach Basketball Cheerleader t-shirts, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 36.
5. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 37.
6. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$6,000.00 for a copier for the Div. of Youth Services, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 38.
7. An Ordinance changing the zone from a Single Family Residential (R-1D) zone to a Neighborhood Business (B-1) zone for a 1.36 net (1.83 gross) acres, for property located at 2981 Cadentown Rd. and 3097 (a portion of) Old Todds Rd., subject to certain use restrictions imposed as conditions of granting the zone change (Todds Rd.

Development, LLC). {Conditional Approval Old Todds Road & Disapproval Cadentown Rd. 6-3} OBJECTOR (To be heard by August 26, 2009.) **PUBLIC HEARING 8:00 P.M.**

V. ORDINANCES – FIRST READING

8. An Ordinance changing the zone from a Wholesale & Warehouse Business (B-4) zone to a Highway Service Business (B-3) zone for 4.63 net (6.07 gross) acres, for property located at 1837 and 1844 Plaudit Place, subject to certain use restrictions imposed as conditions of granting the zone change (KYROB II, LLC). Conditional Approval 10-0. (To be heard by September 23, 2009.)
9. An Ordinance changing the zone from a Two Family Residential (R-2) zone to a Townhouse Residential (R-1T) zone for 0.21 net (0.24 gross) acre; and from a Planned Neighborhood Residential (R-3) zone to a Townhouse Residential (R-1T) zone for 0.73 net (0.81 gross) acres, for property located at 310 Romany Rd. (Paul V. & Judy A. Paternostro). Approval 7-0. (To be heard by October 21, 2009.)
10. An Ordinance accepting the bid of Altec Industries, in the amount of \$86,171.00, for an Aerial Cable Placer and Truck, for the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, and appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 48. (2)
11. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 39.
12. An Ordinance amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances, abolishing one (1) position of Health Clinic Director, Grade 118E, one (1) position of Health Clinic Nurse – RN Supervisor, Grade 116E, one (1) position of Administrative Specialist Principal, Grade 114E, one (1) position of Health Clinic Nurse – RN, Grade 114E, one (1) position of Administrative Specialist, Grade 110N, one (1) position of Certified Medical Assistant, Grade 110N, and one (1) position of Staff Assistant Sr., Grade 108N, and amending Section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances abolishing one (1) position of Health Clinic Nurse – RN – P/T, Grade 114E and one (1) position of Staff Assistant P/T, Grade 107N, all within the Div. of Family Services and appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 40.
13. An Ordinance amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances, creating one (1) position of Municipal Engineer Sr., Grade 119E and one (1) position of Staff Assistant Sr., Grade 108N, and abolishing one (1) position of Municipal Engineer, Grade 117E, and one (1) position of Treatment Plant Operator, Grade 113N and amending Section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances abolishing one (1) position of Municipal Engineer Sr. – P/T, Grade 119E and creating one (1) temporary position of Project Engineering Coordinator, Grade 119E, ending on June 25, 2013 all within the Div. of Water Quality and appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 41.

14. An Ordinance amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances, creating one (1) position of Administrative Officer, Grade 118E, one (1) position of Operations Manager, Grade 116E, one (1) position of Public Service Supervisor Sr., Grade 114E, one (1) position of Enforcement Officer, Grade 110N, one (1) position of Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 109N, and one (1) position of Public Service Worker, Grade 106N, in the Div. of Waste Management; amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances creating one (1) position of Security Officer, Grade 106N and two (2) positions of Security Officer P/T, Grade 106N and amending Section 22-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances creating two (2) positions of Security Officer P/T, Grade 106N in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective retroactive to June 22, 2009.
15. An Ordinance amending Section 21-5(2) of the Code of Ordinances creating one (1) position of Deputy Director of Enterprise, Grade 120E, in the Div. of Parks and Recreation.
16. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the Ky. Transportation Cabinet, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$446,400.00 Federal funds under the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ), are for construction of the Gainesway Trail, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government for the expenditure of \$111,600.00 as a local match appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 42, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant budget.
17. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the Ky. Justice and Public Safety Cabinet, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$150,000.00 Federal funds, for the continuation of the Street Sales Drug Enforcement Project, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government for the expenditure of \$50,000.00 as a local match, appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 43, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant budget.
18. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the Ky. Justice and Public Safety Cabinet, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$40,583.00 Commonwealth of Ky. funds from the Law Enforcement Service Fee Program, are for support of the cost of police overtime hours for a Traffic Alcohol Patrol, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds, appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 44, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant budget.

19. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet, accepting a Grant in the amount of \$360,000.00 Federal funds, for the Loudon Ave. Improvements Project, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government for the expenditure of \$90,000.00 as a local match, appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 45, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant budget.
20. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a Grant from the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Health Dept., which Grant funds are in the amount of \$414,712.00 Federal funds, are for the Home Network Project at the Family Care Center, the acceptance of which obligates the Urban County Government for the expenditure of \$31,750.00 as a local match, appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 46, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant budget.
21. An Ordinance authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a donation of \$300.00 from Marcella Nazario, for books and supplies for the Early Start Program at the Family Care Center, and appropriating funds pursuant to Schedule No. 47.
22. An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for funds in the amount of \$380.00 in the Div. of Streets, Roads, and Forestry from the Neighborhood Development Funds for connecting sidewalks in the Courtney Commons Neighborhood Association, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule No. 49.
23. An Ordinance amending Section 14-83(3) of the Code of Ordinances to revise the membership of the Stone Wall Appeals Board to consist of the members of the Board of Architectural Review serving ex officio.
24. An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 203-80, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 59-81, 103-86, 237-93, 52-94 and 18-96, relating to the Industrial Building Revenue Bonds to remove the Lexington Economic Development Commission as a nominating organization and increase the number of at-large members from three (3) to four (4).
25. An Ordinance amending Section 25-20(2) of the Code of Ordinances removing African Americans of Lexington Emerge (A.A.L.E.) as a nominating organization and replacing it with the John Rowe Chapter of the National Bar Association and directing the Council Clerk, pursuant to KRS 65.003(5)(b), to submit a copy of this ordinance and proof of publication to the Dept. for Local Government within twenty-one (21) days of its passage.

VI. RESOLUTIONS – FIRST READING

1. A Resolution accepting the bid of Quadmed, Inc., establishing a price contract for Transport Ventilators, for the Div. of Emergency Management/911. (3)
2. A Resolution accepting the bid of D&W Environmental, Inc., establishing a price contract for Recycling Dumpsters for Schools, for the Div. of Waste Management. (8)
3. A Resolution accepting the bid of The Trophy Center, establishing a price contract for Trophies, Plaques, and Silver, for the Div. of Parks and Recreation. (2 Non-Low)
4. A Resolution accepting the bids of Montgomery Tractor Sales, Inc., Central Equipment Company, Reynolds Farm Equipment D/B/A Reynolds Golf and Turf, Price's Tractor Sales, Inc., and Alamo Sales Corp., establishing price contracts for tractor and mower parts, for the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management. (5)
5. A Resolution accepting the bid of Klosterman Baking Company, Inc., establishing a price contract for Bakery Products, for the Div. of Parks and Recreation. (1)
6. A Resolution accepting the bid of ADS, LLC, in the amount of \$536,794.00, for the SSA Group 2/3 Sewershed Field Activities – Flow Monitoring Services Contract 2, for the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with ADS, LLC, related to the bid. (5) **EPA CONSENT DECREE**
7. A Resolution accepting the bids of BudsGunShop.com D/B/A Buds Police Supply, Galls, Grants Tactical, Gulf States Distributors, Ky. Uniforms, Inc., and U.S. Cavalry, establishing price contracts for Police Recruit Equipment, for the Div. of Police. (13)
8. A Resolution accepting the bid of Lexington Foodservice, establishing a price contract for concession products, for the Div. of Parks and Recreation. (2 Non-Low)
9. A Resolution accepting the bid of Woolpert, in the amount of \$2,933,902.20, for the SSA Group 2/3 Sewershed Field Activities – Field Services – Contract 3, for the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Woolpert, related to the bid. (5 Non-Low) **EPA CONSENT DECREE**
10. A Resolution accepting the bid of Tobacco Rose Farm Construction & Development Services, in the amount of \$1,381,531.00, for the SSA Group 2/3 Sewershed Field Activities – Raising Manhole Covers – Contract 4, for the Div. of Water Quality, and authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Tobacco Rose Farm Construction & Development Services, related to the bid. (3) **EPA CONSENT DECREE**

11. A Resolution ratifying the probationary civil service appointments of: Chera Mattox, Eligibility Counselor, Grade 110E, \$1,161.10 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Adult Services & Tenant Services, effective September 14, 2009, Robert Andrews, Hostler, Grade 104N, \$13.596 hourly, in the Div. of Police, effective August 17, 2009, Victor Obonyo, Computer Analyst, Grade 115E, \$1,472.00 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Computer Services, effective August 31, 2009, Alecia Smith, Administrative Specialist, Grade 110N, \$16.540 hourly, in the Div. of Water Quality, effective August 17, 2009, Kristina Stambaugh, Program Administrator, Grade 117E, \$2,357.12 bi-weekly, in the Dept. of Social Services, effective August 3, 2009, Charles Neal, Public Service Worker Sr., Grade 107N, \$13.167 hourly, in the Div. of Water Quality, effective July 20, 2009, Clarence Steele, Public Service Supervisor Sr., Grade 114E, \$1,842.32 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Waste Management, effective August 10, 2009, Rebecca Weems, Program Manager Sr., Grade 120E, \$2,634.61 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Waste Management, effective July 20, 2009; ratifying the probationary sworn appointments of: John Barnott, Rick Branham, Jerome Brown, Shane Callahan, Eric Campbell, Daniel Clemons, Kevin Clemons, Adam Davis, Joseph Elliot, Chris Gaidzik, Jeffrey Hallman, John Harris Jr., Jesse Holman, Michael Hurt, Jeffrey Hylton, Schlondia Jackson, Mark Lucas, Stephen Parker, Richard Peak, Anthony Releford, Matthew Schwarberg, Erin Sherrill, Christopher Spears, Charlton Sweazy, David Waters, Gary Weddington II, Firefighter, Grade 111N, \$17.027 hourly, in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective August 31, 2009, Jason Walton, Fire Lieutenant, Grade 315N, \$17.268 hourly, in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective July 20, 2009, Leslie Fryman, Fire Captain, Grade 316N, \$22.368 hourly, in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective July 20, 2009; ratifying the permanent sworn appointments of: Jonathan Abbott, Christopher Burlile, Christopher Carrington, Charles Davis, Bryan Durman, Mark Evans, Joseph Felinski, Robert Fraser, Timothy Fritz II, Christopher Harris, Brad Hawkins, Ryan Holland, Jeffrey Howard Jr., John Linton, Christopher Mason, Brian Misik, Brandon Muravchick, Jason Newman, James Norris, Jesse Palmer, Richard Rader, Marcus Sell, Aaron Sharrard, Donna Shepherd, Kevin Sloas, Tyler Smith, Sean Stafford, John Steele III, Michael Taulbee, Nicholas Whitcomb, James Winter, Police Officer, Grade 311N, in the Div. of Police, effective June 10, 2009; approving the unclassified civil service appointment of: Shannon Gordon, Social Worker, Grade 111E, \$1,677.76 bi-weekly, in the Dept. of Social Services, effective August 31, 2009; approving the unclassified civil service salary adjustment in the Office of the Urban County Council of: Ronald Scott Seymour, Aide to Council, Grade 000E, \$1,856.80 bi-weekly to \$1,923.08 bi-weekly, in the Office of the Urban County Council, effective June 1, 2009; approving the voluntary demotion of: Scott Kelly, Client Assessment Counselor, Grade 112E, \$1,346.35 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Adult Services & Tenant Services, effective August 24, 2009.

12. A Resolution of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government requesting that the Ky. Economic Development Finance Authority issue Industrial Building Revenue Bonds to finance an Industrial Building Project in Lexington-Fayette County for Goodwill Industries of Ky., Inc.
13. A Resolution of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government approving the application of the Lexington Christian Academy, Inc. for educational building revenue refunding and improvement bonds related to an Industrial Building Project; undertaking the issuance of educational building revenue refunding and improvement bonds to finance and refinance the project; authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement relating to the project and the bonds; and taking other preliminary action.
14. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Certificates of Consideration and other necessary documents, for property interests needed for the Leesway Dr. Sanitary Sewer Project, at a cost not to exceed \$5,000.00.
15. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Certificates of Consideration and other necessary documents, for property interests needed for the Beverly Ave. Sanitary Sewer Project, at a cost not to exceed \$50,000.00.
16. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Amendment to Agreement with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet, for extension of the FY2007 Fiber Optic Cable Installation Project through June 30, 2010, at no cost to the Urban County Government.
17. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Amendment to Agreement with the Ky. Office of Homeland Security, for extension of the Metropolitan Medical Response Systems (MMRS) Project through July 31, 2009, at no cost to the Urban County Government.
18. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Mental Health Services Agreement with Bluegrass Regional Mental Health – Mental Retardation Board, Inc., for court ordered mental health evaluations of clients referred to the Div. of Youth Services, at a cost not to exceed \$2,000.00.
19. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute and submit a Grant Application to the Knight Foundation and to provide any additional information requested in connection with this Grant Application, which Grant funds are in the amount of \$4,000.00, and are for continuation of the Another Chance Program, for the Div. of Youth Services.

20. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute two (2) Partial Releases of Easements, releasing portions of sanitary sewer easements on property located at Sandlake & Estates Properties, Section 2, Lot 2, and at Lot 1, 105 Sand Lake Dr.
21. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an assignment of collateral with Providence Business Center, LLC, and Fifth Third Bank, at no cost to the Urban County Government.
22. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Facility Usage Agreement with Consolidated Baptist Church, for use of the Andrew Center, at a cost not to exceed \$728.90.
23. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ky. Dept. of Military Affairs, for utilization of the Dept. of Military Affairs Radio Communications System, at no cost to the Urban County Government.
24. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Internal Revenue Service, for reimbursement of certain police expenses, at no cost to the Urban County Government.
25. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with G & G Paving and Construction, Inc., for the Valley Park Parking Renovation Project, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$9,376.50 from \$40,700.00 to \$50,076.50.
26. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Power of Attorney appointing Kimra Cole, the Commissioner of General Services, at Attorney-In-Fact to act for the Urban County Government in connection with the U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Farm Service Agency and Community Credit Corporations Programs with regard to all Urban County Government owned real property subject to the Programs.
27. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Agreements with NAMI Lexington, Inc. (\$875.00), Alpha Beta Lambda Chapter of Alpha Phi Alpha (\$850.00), Meadow-Loudon Neighborhood Association (\$250.00) and Beaumont Presbyterian Church of Lexington, Ky., Inc. (\$250.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated.

28. A Resolution amending Section 1 of Resolution No. 500-2009, which ratified probationary civil service appointments, correcting the salary of Dann Dettman, Environmental Compliance Coordinator, Grade 119E, from \$2,289.28 bi-weekly to \$2,389.28 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Environmental Policy, effective July 6, 2009.
29. A Resolution amending Section 2 of Resolution No. 517-2009, which ratified probationary civil service appointments, correcting the salary of Angela Mullins, Probation Officer, Grade 110N, from \$16.062 hourly to \$15.062 hourly, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective July 20, 2009.
30. A Resolution making a Declaration of Official Intent with respect to reimbursement from subsequent borrowings of temporary advances made for Capital Expenditures for implementation of the time and labor, payroll conversion of Project Synergy in the approximate amount of \$600,000.00.
31. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Berkley Appraisal Co., for appraisal services for Citation Blvd. Phase II, at a cost not to exceed \$50,550.00.
32. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an Amendment to the Agreement with Ky. Utilities Co., for relocation of utilities for the Liberty Todds Rd. Reconstruction, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$48,318.45 from \$96,782.00 to \$145,100.45.
33. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with Central Rock Mineral Co., LLC (ATS Construction), for Loudon Ave. Improvements Project, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$356,025.23 from \$4,604,017.13 to \$4,960,042.36.
34. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 2 to the Contract with MAC Construction & Excavating, Inc., for Meadows/Northland/Arlington Public Improvements Design Phase 3B, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$24,976.85 from \$1,209,895.44 to \$1,234,872.29.
35. A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept a donation of eleven (11) complete used Federal Signal outdoor warning sirens from the Madison County Emergency Management Agency.

VII. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR

1. Recommending the reappointment of Mr. Louis Stout to the Board of Adjustment, with a term to expire 7-1-2013.
2. Recommending the appointment of Mr. Derek Paulsen to the Planning Commission, with a term to expire 7-1-2013. The term of Mr. Neill Day has expired.

Also, recommending the reappointment of Ms. Lynn Roche-Phillips to the Planning Commission, with a term to expire 7-1-2013.

VIII. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

1. Resignation of Amy Calcavecchia, Community Corrections Officer, Grade 110N, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective August 2, 2009.
2. Resignation of Luann Campbell, Community Corrections Officer, Grade 110N, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective July 28, 2009.
3. Resignation of Jennifer Gooding, Community Corrections Officer, Grade 110N, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective July 21, 2009.
4. Resignation of Fredrick Mager, Community Corrections Officer, Grade 110N, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective July 30, 2009.
5. Resignation of Jamie McLemore, Community Corrections Officer, Grade 110N, in the Div. of Community Corrections, effective July 11, 2009.
6. Resignation of Joshua Kincaid, Police Officer, Grade 311N, in the Div. of Police, effective July 24, 2009.
7. Resignation of Ralph Landrum, Traffic Signal Technician Sr., Grade 112N, in the Div. of Traffic Engineering, effective June 24, 2009.
8. Resignation of Leonard Lauria, Microcomputer Support Specialist, Grade 113N, in the Div. of Police, effective August 1, 2009.
9. Resignation of Robert Johnson, Firefighter, Grade 311N, in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective July 10, 2009.
10. Temporary civil service appointment of Kevin Bennett, Program Manager Sr., Grade 120E, \$2,469.44 bi-weekly, in the Div. of Waste Management, effective July 6, 2009.

IX. REPORT

1. Div. of Building Inspection for the 2nd Quarter (April - June) of 2009.

X. ANNOUNCEMENTS

XI. PUBLIC COMMENTS